



**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

WEDNESDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
AND**

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 680 OF 2025

Between:

Nandeti Santhosh Kumar, S/o. Solomon Christopher, Christian, aged about 33 years, Police Constable, R/o D.No. 19/561-A, Circarthota, Chilakalapudi, Machilipatnam, Bandar Mandal, Krishna District

Appellant/Petitioner

AND

Kumbha Indira, W/o.Nandeti Santhosh Kumar, D/o Kumbha Suryanarayana, Christian, aged about 32 years, private employee, R/o D.No. 12/398, Rustumbada, Machilipatnam Bandar Mandal, Krishna District.

Respondent/Respondent

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his/her Advocate Sri KASHAPOGU SURESH presented this Petition under Section 55 of Indian Divorce Act is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Decree and Judgment in Divorce OP No.123 of 2021 dated 17-03-2025 on the file of the Court of the Principal District Judge, Krishna at

Machilipatnam and consequently allow the Appeal by granting decree of Divorce;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri KASHAPOGU SURESH Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

Kumbha Indira, W/o.Nandeti Santhosh Kumar, D/o Kumbha Suryanarayana, Christian, aged about 32 years, private employee, R/o D.No. 12/398, Rustumbada, Machilipatnam Bandar Mandal, Krishna District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted within four weeks. ✓

The Court made the following: ORDER

Report from the Mediation Centre dated 03.02.2026 has been received. The matter has not been settled. ✓

2. As per the mediation report, mediation sessions were conducted only on one or two dates out of three dates in the session. ✓
3. Request has been made on behalf of the appellant's counsel for adjournment by Sri C.Leela Srinivasa Varma, learned counsel ✓
4. Today, there is no representation for the respondent. ✓
5. It appears that the respondent has not engaged any counsel in the appeal. Notice was also not previously issued. ✓
6. Issue notice to the respondent. ✓
7. In addition to the normal mode of service, the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent by registered

post and acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.

8. After the appearance of the respondent, the Court would reconsider to refer the parties for mediation.

9. List after four weeks. /

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Kumbha Indira, W/o.Nandeti Santhosh Kumar, D/o Kumbha Suryanarayana, Christian, aged about 32 years, private employee, R/o D.No. 12/398, Rustumbada, Machilipatnam Bandar Mandal, Krishna District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. KASHAPOGU SURESH Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

RNT,J

&

MRK,J

DATED:11/02/2026

LIST AFTER FOUR WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CMA.No.680 of 2025

